

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REPUBLIC OF HUNGARY, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ROSALIE SIMON, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF GERMANY, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ALAN PHILIPP, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the D.C. Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS WILLIAM S. DODGE AND  
MAGGIE GARDNER AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

GEOFFREY M. KLINEBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANIEL S. SEVERSON  
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,  
FIGEL & FREDERICK,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
(gklineberg@kellogghansen.com)

October 29, 2020

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT RECOGNIZE THE NEW ABSTENTION DOCTRINE URGED BY PETITIONERS .....	7
A. Prudential Comity Abstention Is Novel .....	7
B. Prudential Comity Abstention Would Undermine This Court's Efforts To Limit Doctrines of Restraint .....	14
1. Petitioners' proposed abstention doctrine would extend to non-discretionary relief .....	15
2. Prudential comity abstention undermines the limits this Court has placed on other doctrines .....	18
C. Any Doctrine of Prudential Comity Abstention Could Not Be Limited to Cases Involving Foreign Sovereigns .....	22
II. EXHAUSTION DOES NOT PROVIDE AN ALTERNATIVE GROUND FOR DISMISSAL.....	24
III. EXISTING DOCTRINES OF INTERNATIONAL COMITY ADDRESS PETITIONERS' CONCERNS.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>AAR Int’l, Inc. v. Nimelias Enters. S.A.</i> , 250 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Al-Abood v. El-Shamari</i> , 217 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994) .....	12
<i>American Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003) .....	11
<i>Animal Sci. Prods., Inc. v. Hebei Welcome Pharm. Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1865 (2018).....	19, 21, 23
<i>Answers in Genesis of Kentucky, Inc. v. Creation Ministries Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 556 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991) .....	4
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964) .....	8, 10, 28
<i>Bank of Augusta v. Earle</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 519 (1839) .....	10
<i>Bi v. Union Carbide Chems. &amp; Plastics Co.</i> , 984 F.2d 582 (2d Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 448 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Canada Malting Co. v. Patterson S.S., Ltd.</i> , 285 U.S. 413 (1932) .....	3, 12
<i>China Trade &amp; Dev. Corp. v. M.V. Choong Yong</i> , 837 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1987).....	12

<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821) .....	2, 15
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976) .....	2, 13, 15
<i>Cooper v. Tokyo Elec. Power Co.</i> , 860 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2017).....	19, 20
<i>Cooper v. Tokyo Elec. Power Co.</i> , No. 12cv3032- JLS (JLB), 2019 WL 1017266 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 4, 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 960 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Cooper v. Tokyo Elec. Power Co. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 960 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	14, 20
<i>Cunard S.S. Co. v. Salen Reefer Servs. AB</i> , 773 F.2d 452 (2d Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>Day &amp; Zimmermann, Inc. v. Challoner</i> , 423 U.S. 3 (1975) .....	11
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	8
<i>EMA Garp Fund, L.P. v. Banro Corp.</i> , 783 F. App'x 824 (2d Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004) .....	10, 11
<i>Fischer v. Magyar Allamvasutak Zrt.</i> , 777 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>GDG Acquisitions, LLC v. Government of Belize</i> , 749 F.3d 1024 (11th Cir. 2014).....	4, 14, 23
<i>Gross v. German Found. Indus. Initiative</i> , 456 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	12
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020) .....	10
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	3, 11, 12

<i>Imamura v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 957 F.3d 98 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	27
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018) .....	16, 17
<i>Jiali Tang v. Synutra Int’l, Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 242 (4th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Jota v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Altos Hornos de Mexico, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 412 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013) .....	10, 16, 17
<i>Landis v. North Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936)....	15-16
<i>Lawson v. Klondex Mines Ltd.</i> , 450 F. Supp. 3d 1057 (D. Nev. 2020) .....	23
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014) .....	22
<i>Lueck v. Sundstrand Corp.</i> , 236 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Maxwell Commc’n Corp., In re</i> , 93 F.3d 1036 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	26
<i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014).....	3, 14, 18, 20, 21, 23
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989) .....	15, 23
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918) .....	10
<i>Opati v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1601 (2020) .....	9

<i>Oveissi v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 573 F.3d 835 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	28
<i>Philadelphia Gear Corp. v. Philadelphia Gear de Mexico, S.A.</i> , 44 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	13
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981) .....	12, 19, 20, 21, 27
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996) .....	4, 15, 16
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014) .....	6, 9, 26
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) .....	9, 19
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016) .....	4, 5, 10, 19
<i>Royal &amp; Sun All. Ins. Co. of Canada v. Century Int’l Arms, Inc.</i> , 466 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	13
<i>Ryanair DAC v. Expedia, Inc.</i> , No. C17-1789RSL, 2018 WL 3727599 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 6, 2018) .....	23
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010) .....	4, 14
<i>Schooner Exch. v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812) .....	3, 9
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987) .....	12, 21
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) ...	6, 16, 17, 26
<i>Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013) .....	15, 22
<i>Stoyas v. Toshiba Corp.</i> , 424 F. Supp. 3d 821 (C.D. Cal. 2020) .....	23

<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014) .....	22
<i>Timberlane Lumber Co. v. Bank of Am., N.T. &amp; S.A.</i> , 549 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	20
<i>Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG</i> , 379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004).....	3, 4, 14, 23
<i>Updateme Inc. v. Axel Springer SE</i> , No. 17-cv-05054-SI, 2017 WL 5665669 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2017).....	23
<i>Veljkovic v. Carlson Hotels, Inc.</i> , 857 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick &amp; Co. v. Environmental Technologies Corp., Int’l</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990) ...	2, 4, 5, 15, 18, 19, 21, 23
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) .....	15
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	22

#### INTERNATIONAL CASES

<i>Interhandel Case (Switz. v. U.S.)</i> , 1959 I.C.J. 6 (Mar. 21) .....	25
<i>Jurisdictional Immunities of the State (Germ. v. It.)</i> , 2012 I.C.J. 99 (Feb. 3).....	8, 9

#### STATUTES AND RULES

Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	4, 6, 16, 17, 26
Computer Fraud and Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-474, 100 Stat. 1213 .....	23

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1330, 1441(d), 1602-1611 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1606 .....	5, 7, 22, 25
11 U.S.C. § 1521 .....	13
D.C. Code § 15-367(1) .....	26, 28
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 37.3(a) .....	1
Rule 37.6 .....	1

#### OTHER MATERIALS

Brief for Amicus Curiae the United States, <i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 911 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (No. 17-7146; filed June 1, 2018) .....	24
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>W.S. Kirkpatrick &amp; Co. v. Environmental Tectonics Corp., Int'l</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990) (No. 87-2066; filed Oct. 5, 1989) .....	18
William S. Dodge:	
<i>International Comity in American Law</i> , 115 Colum. L. Rev. 2071 (2015) .....	8
<i>Presumptions Against Extraterritoriality in State Law</i> , 53 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1389 (2020) .....	11
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Indiscretion About Discre- tion</i> , 31 Emory L.J. 747 (1982) .....	21



Maggie Gardner:

*Abstention at the Border*, 105 Va. L. Rev. 63  
(2019) ..... 7

*Parochial Procedure*, 69 Stan. L. Rev. 941  
(2017) .....20, 21

Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations  
Law of the United States (Am. Law Inst.  
1987).....11, 20

Restatement (Fourth) of the Foreign Relations  
Law of the United States (Am. Law Inst.  
2018).....9, 11, 25, 26, 28

Uniform Foreign-Country Money Judgments  
Recognition Act (2005) ..... 26
